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January 24, 2006

Mr. Bamey Chan
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda. C ifomia 9450?-6571

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourlh Quarter
Chiu Propeny
800 Franklin Street
Oakland, Califomia 94607
STID No. 37

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Mr. Tommy Chiu, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc (Cambria) is submitting the

Groundwater Monitoring Report - Fourth Quarter 2005. Presented in the report are the fourth

quarter 2005 activities and results, and the anticipated first qu:uter 2006 activities.

If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please call me at (510) 420-3314.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

\- \- '-.\- l_/-
d

Matthew A. Meyers
Project Geologist

Enclosure: Groundwater Monitoring Report * Founh Quarter 2005

Ms, Anny Chiu, P.O. Box 28194. Oakland, Calilbrnia 9460tr
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January 24, 2006

Preparedfor:

Mr. Tommy Chiu
P.O. Box 28194

Oakland, California 94606

Prepared by:

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, Califomia 94608

Written by:

'. ----- --5- -/_ Y

Matthew Meyers
Project Geologist

To the best ofmy knowledge and Cambria Environmental Technology,Inc., the data contained herein
are true and accurate. The data, findings, recommendations, specifications or professional opinions
presented herein were prepared in accordance with generally accepted practice. We make no
waffanty, either expressed or implied. None of the work performed hereunder shall constitute or be
represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature.
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CAMBRIA

GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT. FOURTH QUARTER 2OO5

Chiu Property
800 Franklin Street
Oakland, Calilornia

STID No.37
Cambria Proiect No. 589-1000

January 24, 2006

INTRODUCTION

This report describes the fourth quarter 2005 groundwater monitoring activities performed at 800

Franklin Street, Oakland, California (Figure l). This gloundwater monitoring event was conducted at

the request of the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH). This report

presents a summary of fourth quarter 2005 activities, monitoring results, and activities anticipated in

first quaner 2006.

FOURTH QUARTER 2OO5 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

On December 16,2005, Muskan Environmental Sampling (MES) conducted quarterly groundwater

monitoring activities at the site. MES measured groundwater levels and collected groundwater

samples from monitoring wells MW-I, MW-2, N4W-4, MW-5, and MW-6 (Figure 2). Well MW-3

was inaccessible and therefore could not be monitored. Copies of the field data sheets are included as

Appendix A.

Water Level Measurements : Depth to groundwater measurements were recorded to the nearest 0.0 1 -

foot, relative to a previously established reference elevation. Measurements were collected using an

electric, conductance-actuated well sounder. The groundwater elevation and depth data are presalted

in Table l.

Grounilwater Samplizg.' MES collected groundwater samples from wells MW-I, MW-z, IvfW-4,

MW-5, and MW-6. Field activities associated with groundwater sampling included well purging,

measuring groundwater parameters, sample collection, and equipment decontamination. See the field

data sheets in Anoendix A.
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Prior to sampling, each monitoring well was purged. MES purged at least three well-casing volumes

of groundwater ftom each monitoring well. Field measurements of pH, specific conductance, and

temperature of purged groundwater were measured after the extraction of each successive casing

volume. Well purging continued until consecutive pH, specific conductance, and temperature

measurements appeared to stabilize. Field measurements, purge volumes, and sample collection data

were recorded on field sampling data sheets, presented in Appendi,\ A,

Groundwater samples were collected from each of the wells using new disposable bailers. The

samples were decanted from the bailers into 40-milliliter (mL) glass volatile organic analysis (VOA)

vials supplied by McCampbell Analytical, Inc. (McCampbell) of Pacheco, Califomia. Samples were

labeled, placed in protective foam sleeves, stored on crushed, water-based ice at or below 4 degrees

Celsius and fiansported under a chain-of-custody (COC) to the laboratory. The COC used for this

monitoring event is provided in Appendix B.

Equipment Decontaminatinn: To minimize the potential for ffoss-contamination, the groundwater

monitoring equipment was decontaminated prior to being deployed in the first monitoring well and

between successive wells. The probe of the electric well sounder used for waier level measurements

was rinsed thoroughly with distilled water prior to first use zmd between subsequent water level

measurements. The disposable bailers were discarded after use at each well.

Samplc Analysis: Groundwater samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

(TPHg) by modified United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method SW80I5C.

Samples were also analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) and methyl

tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method SW802IB. The analyses were performed by

McCampbell. The laboratory analytical report is included in Appendix B. Groundwater analytical

results are presented on Figure 2 and summarized in Table 1.

Monitoring Results

Groundwater Flow Direction anil Grad.ient: Depth-to-water measurements collected on December

16, 2005, ranged from 20.78 to 72.03 feet below top of casing, Groundwater elevations were

calculated by subtracting the depth-to-water measurements from the suweyed top of casing elevations.

The groundwater elevations were plotted on a site plan and contoured. Based on depth-to-water data

collected during the site visit, groundwater appears to flow towards the northwest at a g$dient of 0.01

feeVfoot. Depth-to-water and groundwater elevation data for the site are summarized in Table I and

presented on Figure 2.
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Groundwater Analytical Resuhs: Hydrocarbons were detected in two (MW-2 and MW-6) of the five

wells sampled during the fourth quarter 2005 event. TPHg and BTEX were detected in the samples

collected from wells MW-2 and MW-6. The maximum TPHg and BTEX concentrations were

detected in well MW-2 at 32,000 pgll, 1,000 pgn , 3,100 pgn , 
'760 pgll, and 3,800 pg/L,

respectively. The TPHg and BTEX concentrations detected in well MW-6 were 3,600 pg/L, 560

ltglI-,63 Stg[,,33 ltgtL and 230 pg/L, respectively. No MTBE was detected above laboratory

reporling limits in any of the wells (Table I, Appendix B).

Waste Disposal

On December 16, 2005, approximately 30 gallons of purged groundwater ftom the fourth quarter 2005

monitoring event was transported for disposal by Evergreen Environmental Services to Evergreen Oil,

Inc. in Newark, California. The waste manifest for this event will be provided tn the Groundwater

Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2006. A copy of the Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest for disposal

of purge water generated in the third quaner 2005 monitoring event is provided in Appendix C.

GeoTracker Submittals

Cambria uploaded relevant data to the GeoTracker database on behalf of Mr. Tommy Chiu. Cambria

has uploaded fourth quarter 2005 groundwater depth data, analytical results, and this report to the

State' s GeoTracker database.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2006 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Activities

Cambria will measure water levels and collect groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-Z, and

MW4 through MW-6. Groundwaler samples will be analyzed for TPHg by modified EPA Method

SW8015C, and BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method SW8021B. Cambria will prepare a groundwater

monitoring report summarizing the monitoring activities and results.

Meeting Request

Cambria requests a meeting with the ACDEH to develop an approach that addresses the agency

concems relating to the site. Specifically, the discussion would address groundwater monitoring

frequency, the status of well MW-3, and potential future investigation and remediation activities,
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ATTACHMENTS

Figue 1 Vicinity Map

Figure 2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour and Hydrocarbon Concentration Map

Table 1 - Groundwater Analytical and Elevation Data

Appendix A - Groundwater Monitoring Field Data Sheets

Appendix B - Laboratory Analytical Report

Appendix C - Non-Hazardous Waste Manifest

HlChiu - Oakland\QMR\4q05\cMR,1Q05 589-1000.doc
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MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL GAUGING SHEET

Client: CambriaEnvironmentalTechnologylnc.

Site
Address: 800 Franklin Street Oakland- CA

Date: 1211612005 signature: //-

Well ID Time
Deplh to

SPH
Depth io
Water

SPH
Thickness

Depth lo
Botiom Comments

MW-1 1 1 : 2 0 20_95 3 3 . 3 1

MW-2 9:30 20.83 34,30

MW-3 Inaccessible

MW-4 9:25 20.'78 33.61

M\ry-s 9:20 21.94 34.5'l

MW-6 9 : 1 5 22.O3 32.47



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING F'ORM
Date: r2/1612005

Clienl: Cambria Environmental Technolow lnc.

Site Ad.lress: 800 Franklin Strect Oakland CA

Well ID: MW-l

Well Diameter:

Purging Dcvicc. Disposable Barler

SamplingMct}od: DisposableBailer

Iotal Well Deoth: 33.3t Fe: mslL

D€Dth to Water: 20.95 ORP= mV

Watcr Column Heisht: 12 .36 DO= mgL

Gallons/ft: 0.16

l Casing Volumc lgal): 1.98 COMMENTS:

3 Casins Volumes (sal): 5.93

IIMD:

CASING
VOLUME

€,1)
TtrMP

(C*ius) pH
COND.
(pslc'n)

l l:25 2.0 6.95 690

I  l : 3 0 4.0 22.6 7 _02 681

I  l : 3 5 5.9 7.M 674

Sample
[D: Date: Time Container Tvpc Preservative Analltes Method

MW-l 12/t6t200s I  l :40 Voa HCI. ]CE

TPHg,
BTE(,
MTBE

8015 ,802 r

n

/ Ya-
Sisnature: l' /'



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING F'ORM
Date: r2n6tz005

Client: Cambria Environrnental Technology lnc.

Site Address: 800 Franklir St eet Oakland. CA

Well ID: MW-2

Well Diamctcr: L

Purging Device: Disposable Bailer

Sampling Method: Dispmable Bailer

Iotal Well Depth: 34-30 Fe= msJL

Depth to Water. 20.83 ORF mV

Watcr Column Heisht: 13.47 DO: I'iSJL

Gallons/Ii: 0-16

I Casing Volume (sal): 2.16 COMMENTS:
turbid, odor

3 Casing Volumes (gal): 6.47

I'IME:

CASING
VOLUT,IE

(s'l)
TIMP

(Celsius) pH
COND.
(sv.-)

l0:20 2.2 21.9 6.50 1097

l0 :25 4.3 1 t  7 6.s & \079

l0:30 6.5 2 1 . 8 6.60 l08t

Sample
ID: Date: Time Container Typ€ Preservative Anslytes Method

MW-2 t2/16t2005 10:35 Voa HCI, ICE

TPHg
BTEX.
MTBE

8015,8021

/v
sisnaturcr f h



MUSKAN
ENVIRONMENTAI

SAMPLTNG

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Date: t2/1612005

Client: Cambria Environmental Technology Inc.

Site Address: 800 Franklin Sueet Oakland, CA

Well ID: N{W-4

Well Diameter: 2"

Purging Device: Dsoosable Bailer

SarnplingMethod: DisposableBailer

Total Well Dspth: 13.61 Fe= fislL

Depth to Water: 20.78 ORF mV

Water Column Heisht: 12.u3 D(F mc/L

Gallons/fl; 0.16

I Casing Volumc lgal): 2.05 COMMENTS:

3 Casinq Volumes (ml): 6-16

I IME:

C}.SING
VOLUME

G'D
TEMP

(CelsiDs) pH
COND.
(Fvc.m)

9:50 2 . 1 20.7 6_67 g5

9:5-5 4 . I 20_6 6,58 599

10:00 6.2 20.2 6.58 6 t0

Sample
ID: Date: Time Container Type Preservative Anal]rt€s Method

MW-4 t2n6/?00s l0:05 Voa HCI, ICE

TPHg
BTEX,
MTBE

8015,8021

/ Vt-
Sisnaturc: /J'/ 

"



MUSILAN
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING FORM

Dale: t2lt6/2005

Clicnt: Cambria Environmcntal Tcchnology lnc.

Site Addres.s: 800 Frantiin Strcel Oakland, CA

Well ID: MW-5

Well Diameter: 2"

Purging Device: Disposatrle Barler

SamplingMethod: DisposableBailer

Total Well Depth: 34.57 Fe: mg/L

DeDth to Water: 2194 ORF mY

Wat€r Columr Heisht: 12.63 DO= mslL

Gallons/Il: 0.16

I Casins Volume (sal): 7.02 COMMENTS:
slightly turbid

3 Casing Volumes (gal): 6.06

rIut.:

CASING
VOI,I]ME

Gal)
TEMP

(CelsiDs) pH
COND.
(Flyc|n)

l2:O5 2.0 21.7 7. r0 606

l 2 ' . 1 0 4 .0 24.8 590

l 2 :  l 5 6 . 1 20.9 7.01 596

Sample
ID: Date: Time Container Tyrrc Pr€servative Analytes Method

MW-5 121r612005 12.20 Voa HCI. ICE

TPHg
BTEX,
MTBE

80t5,8021

Signaturr:



MUSKA\
ENVIRONMENTAL

SAMPLING

WELL SAMPLING FORM
Dat€: t211612005

Client: Cambria Environmental Te{hrplow Inc.

Site Address; 800 Franklin Steet Oalland- CA

Well ID: MW-6

Wcll Diamcter: 7"

Purging Device: Disposable Bailer

SamplingMethod: DisposableBailer

Total Well Depth: 32.87 Fe: mdL

Depth to Watcr: 22.03 ORF mV

Water Columr Heieht: 10-84 D(F ''iFIL

Gallons/fl: 0.16

I Casing Volume (gal): 'l .73 COMMENTS:
turbid

3 Casing Volumcs lgal;: 5.2o

TIME:

CASING
VOLUME

(eal)

.I'I'MP

(celsius) PH

coNl).
(Fs/cn)

l0_50 22.1 6,79 777

10:55 3 . 5 2 1 . 8 6.74 773
l 1 : 0 0 5 . 2 zz.0 6.77 771

Sample
ID: Date: Time Container TvDe Pr€servative Ana\'t€s Method

MW-6 t2/16/2005 l l : 0 5 Voa HCI. ICE

TPHe"
BTEX,
MTBE

8 0 1 5 , 8 0 2 1

/'l
/ / / l/ v-"'

Siqnaturer /- //



McCampbell Analytical., Inc.
I l0 2nd A!€nue Soulh, fDl, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560

Tc lep lo re  :925 798 1610 l .a r  ,925-79E 1622
website: lvww.mccanpbell conr E-nu;1. nuinlomccanpbell.conr

Cambria Env. Techaology

5900 Ilollis St, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #589-1000; Chiu DateSanrpled: 12116105

Date Received: l2i l6/05

Client Conract: Matt Meyers DateReported: 12122i05

Client P.O.: DateCompleted: l2l22l05

Workorder: 0512307

December 22, 2005

Dear Matt:

Enclosed are:

l). the results of 5 analyzed samples from your #589-1000; Chiu project,

2). a QC repo for the above sanrples

3). a copy ofthe chain ofcustody, and

4). a bill for analyical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be rvithin our cothol limits.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analyical Laboratories strives for excellence

in quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Best regards,

l  t )
I  l . /

.jl'"r K'^--
Angela Rydelius, Lab Manager



B 
McCampbell Anatytical, Inc.

I l0 2Dd Ayerue SLrud! tD7, Palheco, C  94551 5J60
Telephonc ,92i-798-1620 l tx  :  925 ?98 1622

lvebs,le: $wN nrcaopbcllcom E mjl:mi(inrcarrrpbell corn

Cambria Env. Technology

5900 Hollis St. Suire A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Client Project ID: #589-1000: Chiu Date Sampled: l2116/05

Date Received: 12l16/05

Client Contact: Matt Meycrs Date Extracted: l2l16/05

Cl ien t  P .O, ; Date Analyzed: l2116/05

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volati le Hydrocarborrs as Gasoline with BTEX and I\{TBE*
lixhction ftrlod: S\V50r0B Anallrical nEthods: Sw8021B/80t5Cm Work Order: 0512301

Lab lD Client JD Malr ix TPH(si MI'BE Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xvlenes DI 9i, ss

1)01 A ND

looo

fo
ND

ND

3 r00

ND

760

ND

3800

I  r04

100 i 0 5

ND ND ND r03

Y]
63

ND

3l 230 r n ;

-

_ _ l

R€porting Limit lor DF =li

ND means not deiect€d at or
above rhc rcpoding Iimir

w 5 0 5.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 r I r,dr-
S : N A NA NA NA NA NA I img/Kg

* water and vapor samples and all TCLP & SPLP cxtracts are reported in ugl-, soil/lludge/sotid samples in mg/kg, 
" 

ip" ;"-;G. i"tgl*tat;;;;ib r;:-
aqueous liquid samples in mg/L.

# clutteftd chromalogram; sample peak co€lutes with sunogale peak.

+Thc lolloNing descriplions of the l PH chrom atogEm are c uftory in nature and M ccampbell Anal)lical is not rcspons ible for th€ir inrerpr€tarion: a) uflmodi fied o.
weakly modified gasoline is signiticant; b) heavier gasoJine range compounds are significant(aged gasolinc?); c) lighter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile
fraction) are signi6cant; d) gasolinc range compounds having bmad chromatographic peaks are significant; biologicallyiltered gasoiine?; e) TpH pa$em lhat does
not appearlo be derived fiom Sasoline (sloddard solvent / minerat spirit?); 0 Dne to a Iew isolatcd non-target peaks present; g) strongly aged gasoline or diesel range
compounds arc sign ifi cani; h) I ighler Ihan waler immisc ible sh een/product is present; i) liquid sample that contains greater than - I vol. o/o sed iment; j) reponiDg lim it
mised du€ to high MTBE contenl; k) TPII patlem that does not appear io be deived from Basoline (a!iation gas)..mlqqrecognizabte pattem; n) TpH(g) nnge non-
targst isolated peaks sublEcred out ofthe TPH(g) concenrration at tle client,s requesr. [r' i

t7
DHS Certification No. 1644 Rydelius, Lab Manager



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2nd Avenue Soulh. #D?, Pac}cco. CA 9'{551-5560

Telepl ,ot  :925-798-1620 Fax :925 ?9E_1622
wcbsile: \,w.mccampb€ll.com D{nail: mtr'(4Dccanpb,:ll.com

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR Sw8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample Matrix: Watef

Sample lD Date Sampled Date Extracted

QC Matrix: Water

BATCH 19499 SUMMARY

Date Analyzed Sample lD

Workorder: 0512307

Date Sampled Date Extracted DateAnalyzed

05 I2307 -0014 l2 l l 6 i 05  I  L :40  AM t 2/16/05 rzieios s,r : puio:iz3u-oczA 12/16/05 l0:35 AM 12/16/05 12,/16/05 9:22 PM

EPAMethod: SW8021B/80l5Cm Exttact ion:SW5030B BatchlDr 19499 Spiked Sample lD: 0512306'0044

Analyle
Sample Spiked MS MSD MS-lv'lSD LCS LCSD LCS,LCS

% RPD

Acceptance Criteria (%)

I,4S / MSD LCS / LCSD!g/L pg/L % Rec. % Rec. % RPD % Rec. % Rec.

TPH(btcx)E ND

ND

60 1 0 2

104

l

I

08

04

5 . 6 5 t 1 4 l 0 l l 2 .u 70 ,  t 30  70  -  l tO

70  -  130  70  -  130MTBE l 0 0

0 .185

| 0 99.4 10 .2

Benzcne

Toluene

ND

ND

l 0 91 2 91.4 92.8 | 1'/ ?0 - r30 l1l l.1,
?0 ,  130  70  130l 0 98.6 l 0 l 2 .77 98.4 97.2 | . 2 2

Ethylbenzene ND l 0 99 99.8 0 822

0

94.6 97.6 3 . 1 2

4.78

70  -  130  70 ,  130

Xylenes ND 30 I00 100 95.3 t00 70  -  130  70  -  130

%SS: t 06 t 0 l 0 l t00 0.657 103 98 4.91 70 - 130 70 - 130

AII target conpounds jn rhe Method Blark ofthis extractioD batch were ND less than the method RL with the following exceptrons:

NONE

'torycon1ro|samp|eDUp| icale;RPD=Re|at ivePelcentDeviat ion

Recovery = 100' (Irs-Sample) / (Amounl Spiked); RPD = 100 ' (MS - MSD) / ((MS + MSD) / 2).

/ MSD soike recoveies and / or %RPD may fall oulside oFlaboratory acceptance criteda due lo one or more of the following reasons: a) lhe sample is inhomogenous

) contains signittcant concentGlions of anal!,te relative lo lhe amount spiked, or b) lhe spiked sample's malrix inte.fereswith lhe spike recovefy

TPH(btexl = sum of BTEX areas from the FID-

clutl€red chromatograml sample peak coelutes wilh surrcgate peak

= nol applicable or not enough sample to perform malrix spike and maltix spike duplicate

NR = anal!,te concentration in sample exceeds spike amount tor soil malrix or exc€eds Z'( sike amount for water matix or sample diluied doe to high matnx or snalyle

DHS Certification No. 1644 5WQA/QC Officer



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
I l0 2nd Averde SoDth. #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553'5560

Teleplone i 925'798-1620 fax :925-798-1622

W€bs're: www nccanpbell.cotu E nrail: nr1in@,JEcanpbell.conl

QC SUMMARY REPORT FOR Sw8021B/8015Cm

W.O. Sample N' lalr ix: Water OC N4ahix: Water

BATCH 1g5OO SUMMARY

Date Sampled Date Extracted Date Analyzed Sample lD

Workorder:0512307

Date Sampled Date Extracted Date AnallzedSample lD

roi i l lo; ,oo:a
0512307-005A

l2l16/05 l0:05 AM l2116/05 12116/05 5:43 PM i 0512307 004A

r2l16/05 I l :05 AM 121t6105 12116/05 9:51 PM

12/1610512:2QPM 12/16105 l2l16/05 6: l l  PM

EPAMethod: SW80218,18015Cm Extraction:SW5030B BatchlDi 19500 Spiked Sample lD: 0512321-0048

Analyte
Sample

pg/L

Spiked

pg/L

MS

% Rec.

MSD MS-MSD LCS

% Rec.

LCSD

% Rec,

LCS.LCSD Acceptance Criteria (o/. )

% Rec. % RPD % RPD MS / MSD LCS / LCSD

TPH(btcx)t ND 60 102 t06 4 .13 102 102 0 70 - r-r0 7 0 -  r 3 0

MTBE ND l 0 98.7 IU l 3.-/ t 9 9 8 r03

9't.6

3-01 70 -  t30 7 0 ,  t 3 0

Benzene NI) l 0 92.8 93.2 0.4t2 96 L66

L36

? 0 - ] ] 0 7 0 - r 3 0

_joluene ND l 0 94.4 95.6 t 2 6 98.4 99 .7 7 0 ,  1 3 0 7 0 , E 0

Ethyibenzene ND l 0 94.7 9 6 9 2.J0 98.6 l0o
i 00

1 .84 70  -  130 70 -  130

Xvlencs ND 30 95.1 99.3 4 . t  I 100 0 70  -  I 30  70  -  l i o

% SS; t12 l 0 t00 99 0 .581 99 100 L06 70 - 130 70 - 130

All target compounds in the Method Blank oflhis ertraction batch wcre ND less rhan lhe method RL with the follo\ting exceptions:

r.-ONE

LcSD=Labo.aiorycontlo|samp|eoup|icate:RPD=Re|a|ivePercent

"/o Recovery = 10o' (l\4s-Sample)/ (Amount Spiked); RPD = 100' (MS - MSD)/(MS+MSD)/2)

MS / LrSD spike ecoveries and / or %RPD mayfatloulside oflaboratory acceptancG criterja doe to on€ or more of the following reasons: a) lhe sample is inltomogenousMSD spike ecoveries and / or ToRPU may lall oulslde or laDoratory accepranc6 cnlena que Io on€ or nrore or ue.onowtrrg rEawrrr' d, rrE sl

conta;ns significant concentrations of anaile rclative to the amount spiked, or b) lhe spiked sample's maldx interferss with lhe spike recovery'

TPH{btex) = sum of BTEX sreas from lh€ FlD.

clutlered chromatogrami sampl€ peak coeluteswilh surogate peak,

= not applicable or not enough sample to perfom maAix spike and malrix spikeduplicale

= analyte concentration in sample exceeds spike amount tor soilmalrix or exce€ds 2( spike amount for water malrix or sample diluted drc io high matdx or analle

DHS Cefiification No. 1644 QA/QC O{ficer
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE MAN
* NH i_373

6%/4<ra::;A*Ea-azzQaa

a. cen.*r..s Phooe Gt/A t /4--K/.

B. Transpon€r I Phon€

D. Transpoder 2 Phone

G- Additional Descriptaons tor Matedats Lisled Abuve

,/k /&G a/t"F€<'
Handrng Codes lor Wasr€s Ljst€d Abov€

15. SpecialHaodling fnstructions and Addirionar lnlornation 5-/t Z=4z? ./7/
4432/.t/4- az/.42 4:Z,a/a/E fu - /z/_ /@

16 GEI{EFATOR'S CEBTIFICATION: I hprpov cerli{! rhrt rhe conrents ol h|s sn,Dmeqr are tutr{ /4d accuratetv described and are In a[ resoects
ra proper cohdil;on ror lranspo.l. The marei|als descnbed o^ thrs manrlest are not subte'rt to lederal hazardous wasr€ regulatio.\s

: L/'
\ Mdllh Day Year

siq^alure 
Mollth Day fear

20. Facilrly Owner or Op()raloi Cedrlicallon oi recelpl ol the waste malerials covereri by lhls manilesl, €xcept as noted in ilem 19.

Printed/Typed Name
. / A
( - " r  , - -  l \ q ? " 1 ,/.:- o\--




